

No. 24-908

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

FANE LOZMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME
BUILDERS OF THE UNITED STATES IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER

THOMAS J. WARD*
ZACHARY PACKARD
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HOME BUILDERS
OF THE U.S.
1201 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8200
tward@nahb.org
* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. AS APPLIED BELOW, THE FINAL DECISION RULE IS AN UNNECESSARY AND COSTLY BARRIER THAT ONLY WORSENS THE NATIONWIDE HOUSING CRISIS	3
A. This Court Has Long Recognized That a Futile Application is Not Required	3
B. Futile Applications Have Real Costs.....	5
C. Requiring Futile Applications Leads to Procedural Gamesmanship and Arbitrary Governance	7
D. Lozman Did Not Need to Seek Approvals to Determine it Was Futile to Submit a Permit or Seek a Variance	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	Page(s)
II. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES PROBLEMS FOR LANDOWNERS WITH RESPECT TO STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Asociacion de Suscripcion Conjunta del Seguro de Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Juarbe-Jimenez</i> , 659 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	7
<i>Clayland Farm Enterps., LLC v. Talbot Cnty., Maryland</i> , 672 F. App'x 240 (4th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Colony Cove Props., LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 640 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	7-8
<i>Hillcrest Prop., LLC v. Pasco Cnty.</i> , 754 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pa.</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	8
<i>Kuhnle Bros., Inc. v. County of Geauga</i> , 103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 707 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 568 U.S. 115 (2013).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont.*)

	Page(s)
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 119 F.4th 913 (11th Cir. 2024)	6
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , No. 22-80118-CV, 2022 WL 19919679 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2022)	9
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	4, 8
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo Cnty.</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986)	4
<i>Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Comm'n</i> , 402 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 594 U.S. 474 (2021)	4, 5
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	3
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	6
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Statutory and Constitutional Provisions</i>	
RIVIERA BEACH, FLA. CODE, ART. II, § 31-42(d)(1) (Sept. 6, 2024)	9
Reissuance and Modification of Nationwide Permits, 86 Fed. Reg. 2744 (Jan. 13, 2021)	6
<i>Miscellaneous</i>	
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1994).....	9
Paul Emrath, Government Regulation in the Price of a New Home: 2021, <i>Special Study for Housing Economics</i> , NAHB (May 5, 2021)	6
Patricia E. Salkin, AM. LAW OF ZONING § 16:18 (5th ed.).....	11
Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari, <i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , Appendix, No. 24-908 (Feb. 20, 2025)	9
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, CPI Inflation Calculator, https:// www.bls.gov/data/inflation_ calculator.htm	6-7
